

No. 08-1234

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMAL KIYEMBA, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

BARAK OBAMA, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF SCOTT C. BLACK, Lt. Gen. US Army (Ret.),
JOHN D. ALTENBURG, Maj. Gen., US Army (Ret.),
JAMES J. CAREY, Rear Adm., USN (Ret.),
STEVEN B. KANTROWITZ, Rear Adm., USN (Ret.),
MICHAEL NARDOTTI, Maj. Gen., U.S. Army (Ret.),
THOMAS L. HEMINGWAY, Brig. Gen., USAF (Ret.),
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION,
NATIONAL DEFENSE COMMITTEE, and
ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Michael Rybak
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Date: February 12, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. <i>BOUMEDIENE</i> GRANTED PETITIONERS THE RIGHT TO CONTEST THEIR DETENTION; IT DID NOT GRANT THEM ANY SUBSTANTIVE BASIS FOR DOING SO	8
II. THERE IS NO HISTORICAL BASIS FOR ANY CLAIM THAT PETITIONERS' DETENTION VIOLATES THEIR RIGHTS UNDER THE U.S. CONSTITUTION	14
A. Throughout American History, Nonresident Aliens Have Been Denied Fifth Amendment Due Process Protections Because They Do Not Possess Meaningful Ties to American Society	16

	Page
1. Constitutional Rights Are Conferred Based on the Extent of an Alien's Ties to American Society	19
2. Due Process Rights Conferred on Aliens Generally Have Been Limited to Procedural Due Process	23
B. There Is No Historical Support for Recognition of the Right of Nonresident Aliens to Enter the U.S. Over the Objections of the Political Branches	28
III. RECOGNITION OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS ASSERTED BY PETITIONERS WOULD RAISE SERIOUS NATIONAL SECURITY CONCERNS	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chin Yow v. United States</i> 208 U.S. 8 (1908)	24-25
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	15, 27
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	13, 17, 18, 26
<i>Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892)	13, 21, 22, 29
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	11
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	19, 20
<i>Landon v. Plascencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	19
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	18
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	23

	Page(s)
<i>New York v. Miln</i> , 36 U.S. 102 (1837)	21, 22, 29
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	19
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	3, 15, 16
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	18
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	20, 21, 22, 25, 26, 27
<i>The Japanese Immigrant Case</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903)	19, 20, 24
<i>United States v. Libellants of Amistad</i> , 40 U.S. 518 (1841)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	23
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	18, 19, 20, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	20, 21, 22, 25
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	18, 27

	Page(s)
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const., Suspension Clause	10, 17
U.S. Const., amend. iv	19
U.S. Const., amend. v	7, 8, 14, 16, 23, 24, 25, 30
Due Process Clause	14, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 30
U.S. Const., amend. xiv	25
Alien Enemy Act of 1798, 1 Stat. 577, 50 U.S.C. § 21	20
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1157(c)(1)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1)(B)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6)	15, 28
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(3)	10, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(5)	12
 Miscellaneous:	
David J. Barron and Martin S. Lederman, <i>The Commander in Chief at the Lowest Ebb</i> , 121 HARV. L. REV. 941 (Jan. 2008)	20
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> , Book the First, Ch. 10, “Of People, Whether Aliens, Denizens, or Natives” (1765-1769)	29

	Page(s)
Paul D. Halliday & G. Edward White, <i>The Suspension Clause: English Text, Imperial Contexts, and American Implications</i> , 94 VA. L. REV. 575 (2008)	32
Henry M. Hart, <i>The Power of Congress to Limit the Jurisdiction of Federal Courts: An Exercise in Dialectic</i> , 66 HARV. L. REV. 1362 (1953)	25
Gen. Thomas L. Hemingway, <i>Wartime Detention of Enemy Combatants: What if There Were a War and No One Could Be Detained Without an Attorney?</i> , 34 DENV. J. INT’L L. & POL’Y 63 (2006)	35
Bradley S. Klapper, “China to Swiss: Don’t Take Uighurs from Guantanamo,” <i>Miami Herald</i> (Jan. 8, 2010))	34
Gerald Neuman, <i>Strangers to the Constitution</i> (Princeton, 1996)	30
Peter Spiegel and Barbara Demick, “Uighur Detainees at Guantanamo Pose a Problem for Obama,” <i>Los Angeles Times</i> (Feb. 18, 2009)	34
Emmerich de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations or the Principles of Natural Law</i> (1758)	29
